
Amendment #1 to Ventura County Contract No. 9522 For Temporary Staffing

The County of Ventura (County) and ALKU Technologies, LLC hereby agree that the 
agreement identified as Ventura County Contract No.9522 previously entered into by 
the parties is amended, effective July 1, 2025, as follows: 

1. The Contract is extended from July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026.

2. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

“PAYMENTS AND CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT

For services rendered in accordance with all terms, conditions and specifications set forth 
herein and in Exhibit A, County will make payment to Contractor in the amounts and in the 
manner specified in Exhibit A.   The not to exceed maximum of this Agreement is four-
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) per fiscal year.”

All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain the same. 

COUNTY OF VENTURA ALKU TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

______________________________
______________________________

Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

______________________________
______________________________

Printed Name Printed Name



______________________________
______________________________

Title Title

_____________________________
______________________________

Date Date


